Note 9: The Non-GAAP income from operations and Non-GAAP operating margin percentages exclude acquisition and integration costs, fees and
expenses related to the repricing of the Term Loan Credit Agreement, restructuring costs and amortization of intangible assets.

Note 10: EBITDA excludes net interest, income taxes, depreciation and amortization of intangible assets.

Note 11: Adjusted EBITDA excludes stock-based compensation, acquisition and integration costs, fees and expenses related to the repricing of the
Term Loan Credit Agreement, restructuring costs and other adjustments as defined in our Term Loan Credit Agreement.

Note 12: We historically recorded the revenue and related cost of revenue for our spare parts within Products in our Statement of Operations for
the Vacuum and Analysis Division. We have now determined that these items are better reflected within Services in our Statement of Operations
and have revised the presentation of our previously issued financial statements as shown below:

   Three Months Ended September 30, 2017

As previously
reported

  Adjustment   As revised

Net revenues:
Products   $   434,710   $   (5,819 )   $   428,891
Services   51,557   5,819   57,376
Total net revenues   486,267   —   486,267
Cost of revenues:
Cost of products   225,174   1,271   226,445
Cost of services   33,098   (1,271 )   31,827
Total cost of revenues   $   258,272   $   —   $   258,272

*The computation of the one-time tax on our offshore earnings pursuant to the 2017 Tax Cut and Jobs Act (the "Tax Act") as well as our net
deferred tax liability is based on our current understanding and assumptions regarding the impact of the Tax Act, and may change as additional
clarification and implementation guidance is issued and as the interpretation of the Tax Act evolves over time.

MKS Instruments, Inc.
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Operations
(In thousands, except per share data)

[…]

Note 17: The Non-GAAP gross profit amounts and Non-GAAP gross profit percentages exclude an excess and obsolete inventory charge
related to the discontinuation of a product line.

Note 18: EBITDA excludes net interest, income taxes, depreciation and amortization of intangible assets.

Note 19: Adjusted EBITDA excludes stock-based compensation, acquisition and integration costs, expenses related to the sale of a business,
an excess and obsolete inventory charge, fees and expenses related to the repricing of the Term Loan Credit Agreement, restructuring costs,
environmental costs, an asset impairment charge, a gain on the sale of a business and other adjustments as defined in our Term Loan Credit
Agreement.

Note 20: We historically recorded the revenue and related cost of revenue for our spare parts within Products in our Statement of Operations for
the Vacuum and Analysis Division. We have now determined that these items are better reflected within Services in our Statement of Operations
and have revised the presentation of our previously issued financial statements as shown below:

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017
   As previously reported   Adjustment   As revised
Net revenues:
Products   $   1,259,582   $   (16,436 )   $   1,243,146
Services   144,595   16,436   161,031
Total net revenues   1,404,177   —   1,404,177
Cost of revenues:
Cost of products   659,538   3,447   662,985
Cost of services   91,514   (3,447 )   88,067
Total cost of revenues   $   751,052   $   —   $   751,052

*The computation of the one-time tax on our offshore earnings pursuant to the 2017 Tax Cut and Jobs Act (the "Tax Act") as well as our net
deferred tax liability is based on our current understanding and assumptions regarding the impact of the Tax Act, and may change as additional
clarification and implementation guidance is issued and as the interpretation of the Tax Act evolves over time.

MKS Instruments, Inc.
Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheet
(In thousands)